July 24, 1047 [11, 13, 1552] [Public Law 220]

S. C. 1/ 3210-

Reservation of right-

classy for roads, etc.

aska

AN ACT

To amend the Act entitled "An Act providing for the transfer of the forless authorized and authority conferred by law upon the board of race commissioners in the Territory of Alaska to the Department of the Interior, and for other purposes", approved June 30, 1932.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the accounties "An Act providing for the transfer of the duties authorized and authority conferred by law upon the board of road commissioners in the Territory of Alaska to the Department of the Interior, and for other purposes", approved June 20, 1932 (47 Stat. 446), is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following new section:

"Sec. 5. In all patents for lands hereafter taken up according

"Sec. 5. In all patents for lands hereafter taken up, entered, or located in the Territory of Alaska, and in all deeds by the United States hereafter conveying any lands to which it may have reacquired title in said Territory not included within the limits of any organized municipality, there shall be expressed that there is reserved, from the lands described in said patent or deed, a right-of-way thereon for roads, roadways, highways, trainways, trails, bridges, and appurenant structures constructed or to be constructed by or under the authority of the United States or of any State created out of the Territory of Alaska. When a right-of-way reserved under the provisions of this Act is utilized by the United States or under its authority, the head of the agency in charge of such utilization is authorized to determine and make payment for the value of the crops thereon if not harvested by the owner, and for the value of any improvements, or for the cost of removing them to another site, if less than their value."

Approved July 24, 1947.

Payment for value of crops, etc.

IOH ADWED 314]

(Charlant did)

AN ACT (1947)

To amend the act entiled "An Act providing for the transfer of the duties authorized and authority conferred by law upon the board of road commissioners in the Territory of Alaska to the Department of Interior, and for other purposes, approved June 30,1932.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the act entitled An Act providing for the transfer of the duties authorized and authority conferred by law upon the board of road comissioners in the Territory of Alaska to the department of the interior, and for others purposes", approved June 30,1932 (47 Stat. 446), is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following new section:

Sec. 5. In all patents for land hereafter taken up, entered, or located in the Territory of Alaska, and in all deeds by the United States hereafter conveying any lands to which it may have required title in said Territory not included within the limits of any organized municipality, there shall be expressed that there is reserved, from the lands described in said patent or deed, a right of-way thereon for roads, roadways, highways, tramways, trails, bridges, and appurtenant structures constructed or to be constructed by or under the authority of the United States or of any State created out of the Territory of Alaska. When a right-of-way reserved under the provisions of this of the agency in charge of such utilization is authorized to determine and make payment for the value of the crops thereon if not harvested by the owner, and for the value of any improvements, or for the cost of removing them to another site, if less than their value."